
Administration For Native Americans 
Summary of Expenditures 

FY 2002

Division of Planning and Support
November 2002



Page 2 of 27 

 

Administration For Native Americans 
Summary of Expenditures  FY 2002 

Table of contents 
 
 
 

Title        Page 
 
Summary of Expenditures 3 
 
Financial assistance Grants 
 
 I Federally recognized 
 
  A. Tribes 4 
  B. Alaska 11 
  C. Consortia 13 
  D. Tribal Colleges and Universities 14 
 
 II Non-Federally Recognized 
 
  A. Tribes 15 
  B. Urban Organizations 18 
  C. Rural Organizations 20 
  
 III Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander  
  Organizations 
 
  A. Native Hawaiians 21 
  B. Pacific Islanders 22 

Title        Page 
 
 IV Special Projects 23 
 
 V Interagency Agreements 24 
 
Training and Technical Assistance 26 
 
Mitigation of Environmental Impacts to  
 Indian Lands Due to Department of Defense  
 Activities  27 



Administration For Native Americans 
Summary of Expenditures FY 2002

Financial Assistance Grant Award AmountNumber of Award
Federally Recognized

135 $18,506,858TribesIA
40 $6,069,841AlaskaIB

7 $1,297,938Served through ConsortiaIC

10 $1,328,656Tribal Colleges and UniversitiesID
Non-Federally Recognized

43 $4,208,934TribesIIA

20 $2,513,957Urban OrganizationsIIB

1 $149,314Rural OrganizationsIIC
Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander

15 $3,068,190Native HawaiianIIIA

3 $718,411Pacific IslandersIIIB
Special Projects

11 $3,263,347Special ProjectsIV

Total Grants 285 $41,125,446

Interagency Transfers to Other Agencies 9 $1,243,189

Training and Technical Assistance

ACF Taps

Unobligated Balance

Revised FY2002 Appropriation

9 $3,051,018

$353,671

$52,676

$45,826,000

NA = Social and Economic Development (SEDS)
NK = Alaska Specific Social and Economic Development

Recission

Original FY 2002 Appropriation

$120,000

$45,946,000

NL = Language Preservation
NR = Environmental Enhancement

XN = Congressional Earmarks

Letter codes in grant numbers are as follows:

Page 3 of 27



Administration For Native Americans
Summary of Expenditures  FY 2002

Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA Tribes Federally Recognized
IA AL Poarch Band of Creek Indians 90NA7452 $96,200

Total for  ALABAMA (1 Grant) $96,200

IA AZ White Mountain Apache Tribe 90NA7609 $115,000

Yavapai-Apache Nation 90NA7495 $115,853

Yavapai-Apache Nation 90NL0281 $150,000

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe 90NL0193 $63,654

Total for  ARIZONA (4  Grants) $444,507

IA CA Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians 90NL0252 $120,775

Cabazon Band of Mission Indians (CBMI) 90NR0162 $241,945

Dry Creek Rancheria Band of Pomo Indians 90NA7555 $100,000

Fort Bidwell Indian Community 90NR0181 $102,724

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe 90NL0246 $124,465

Hoopa Valley Tribe 90NR0182 $241,185

Jamul Indian Village 90NA7572 $100,000

Karuk Tribe of California 90NA7484 $124,631

Karuk Tribe of California 90NL0250 $150,000

Los Coyotes Band of Indians 90NA7574 $85,721

Lytton Band of Pomo Indians 90NA7588 $76,659

Manzanita Band of Mission Indians 90NA7585 $117,975

Manzanita Band of Mission Indians 90NL0185 $71,648

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians 90NL0253 $50,000

Page 4 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA CA Redwood Valley Reservation 90NA7423 $89,333

Resighini Rancheria 90NA7544 $76,928

Round Valley Indian Tribe 90NA7530 $60,162

Round Valley Indian Tribes 90NR0188 $239,556

San Pasqual Band of Mission Indians 90NA7627 $75,000

Smith River Rancheria 90NA7584 $212,960

Smith River Rancheria 90NR0183 $64,000

Soboba Band of Luiseno Mission Indians 90NA7545 $144,022

Susanville Indian Rancheria 90NA7543 $68,129

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe 90NA7450 $125,000

Timbisha Shoshone Tribe 90NL0249 $59,111

Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indian Tribe 90NA7402 $80,000

Torres Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians 90NL0187 $108,461

Yurok Tribe 90NL0245 $150,000

Total for  CALIFORNIA (28  Grants) $3,260,390

IA CO Ute Mountain Ute Tribe 90NL0181 $125,000

Total for  COLORADO (1 Grant) $125,000

IA ID Coeur d'Alene Tribe 90NA7582 $175,000

Coeur d'Alene Tribe 90NL0192 $125,000

Nez Perce Tribe 90NA7599 $303,388

Nez Perce Tribe of Idaho 90NL0269 $125,000

Total for  IDAHO (4  Grants) $728,388

IA KS Prairie Band of Potawatomi Nation 90NA7579 $115,582

Total for  KANSAS (1 Grant) $115,582

IA MA Houlton Band of Maliseet Indians 90NL0221 $124,953

Page 5 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

Total for  MASSACHUSETTS (1 Grant) $124,953

IA ME Penobscot Indian Nation 90NA7606 $131,822

Total for  MAINE (1 Grant) $131,822

IA MI Bay Mills Indian Community 90NL0214 $99,919

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians 90NL0256 $148,918

Hannahville Indian Community 90NA7597 $95,000

Little River Band of Ottawa Indians 90NL0212 $119,014

Nottawaseppi Huron Band of Potawatomi 90NA7538 $92,159

Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 90NA7517 $119,083

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 90NL0231 $123,830

Total for  MICHIGAN (7  Grants) $797,923

IA MN Bois Forte Reservation 90NR0178 $226,798

Total for  MINNESOTA (1 Grant) $226,798

IA MT Chippewa Cree Tribe 90NA7508 $211,433

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribe 90NL0241 $147,491

Crow Tribe of Indians 90NA7575 $150,000

Fort Belknap Indian Community 90NL0164 $125,000

Northern Cheyenne Tribe 90NA7591 $140,775

Northern Cheyenne Tribe 90NR0176 $131,675

Total for  MONTANA (6  Grants) $906,374

IA ND Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation 90NA7466 $261,071

Total for  NORTH DAKOTA (1 Grant) $261,071

IA NE Ponca Tribe of Nebraska 90NA7614 $178,848

Page 6 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA NE Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska 90NL0266 $48,000

Total for  NEBRASKA (2  Grants) $226,848

IA NM Jicarilla Apache Tribe 90NA7401 $121,756

Mescalero Apache Tribe 90NA7525 $109,968

Pueblo of Acoma 90NL0182 $125,000

Pueblo of Santa Clara 90NL0272 $150,000

Pueblo of Tesuque 90NL0258 $150,000

Total for  NEW MEXICO (5  Grants) $656,724

IA NV Ely Shoshone Tribe 90NL0271 $76,471

Total for  NEVADA (1 Grant) $76,471

IA NY Seneca Nation of Indians 90NA7550 $189,285

Seneca Nation of Indians 90NL0233 $111,575

Total for  NEW YORK (2  Grants) $300,860

IA OK Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 90NA7437 $5,602

Absentee Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma 90NL0257 $60,000

Apache  Tribe of Oklahoma 90NA7623 $173,280

Cherokee Nation 90NL0268 $118,797

Chickasaw Nation of Oklahoma 90XN0010 $150,000

Comanche Nation Housing Authority 90NA7501 $200,682

Delaware Nation 90NA7578 $152,963

Iowa Tribe of Oklahoma 90NR0193 $114,609

Kaw Nation of Oklahoma 90NL0197 $84,106

Kialegee Tribal Town 90NA7566 $79,602

Modoc Tribe of Oklahoma 90NR0163 $182,650

Osage Tribe 90NA7580 $164,918

Page 7 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA OK Osage Tribe 90NR0189 $101,480

Ottawa Tribe of Oklahoma 90NA7576 $74,827

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma 90NA7621 $275,579

Pawnee Nation of Oklahoma 90NL0273 $130,817

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma 90NA7613 $75,663

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma 90NA7567 $94,185

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indian in Oklahoma 90NA7622 $104,260

Total for  OKLAHOMA (19  Grants) $2,344,020

IA OR Confederated Tribes of Coos Lower Umipqua & Siuslaw 90NA7602 $241,642

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon 90NA7492 $86,044

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Community of Oregon 90NL0225 $83,726

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Indian Reservation 90NR0185 $129,436

Confederated Tribes of the Umatilla Reservation 90NA7615 $158,750

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation 90NL0219 $119,173

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs Reservation of OR. 90NR0184 $247,826

Klamath Tribes of Oregon 90NR0174 $250,000

Total for  OREGON (8  Grants) $1,316,597

IA SD Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 90NA7430 $267,513

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 90NL0237 $125,000

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 90NR0192 $249,810

Sisseton- Wahpeton Sioux Tribe 90NA7407 $117,951

Total for  SOUTH DAKOTA (4  Grants) $760,274

IA WA Chinook Indian Tribe/Chinook Nation 90NA7535 $100,000

Confederated Tribes of The Chehalis Reservation 90NL0247 $108,480

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation 90NA7571 $125,000

Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation 90NL0274 $146,622

Page 8 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA WA Confederated Trribe of the Chehalis Reservation 90NA7586 $210,598

Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe 90NA7564 $139,032

Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe 90NL0210 $125,000

Lummi Indian Nation 90NA7499 $115,414

Lummi Nation 90NL0254 $150,000

Makah Indian Tribe 90NL0255 $149,998

Makah Tribal Council 90NR0180 $127,751

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 90NL0204 $125,000

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 90NR0169 $120,000

Nooksack Indian Tribe 90NL0158 $125,000

Port Gamble S'Klallam Tribe 90NA7511 $180,000

Samish Indian Nation 90NA7534 $94,883

Shoalwater Bay Indian Tribe 90NA7522 $97,696

Skokomish Indian Tribe 90NL0251 $51,088

Spokane Tribe of Indians 90NL0235 $125,000

Squaxin Island Tribe 90NA7467 $76,219

Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians 90NA7529 $185,988

Suquamish Tribe 90NA7429 $95,282

Suquamish Tribe 90NL0207 $124,614

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community 90NA7624 $209,200

Tulalip Tribes 90NL0236 $124,977

Tulalip Tribes of Washington 90NA7536 $236,929

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe 90NA7528 $146,800

Total for  WASHINGTON (27  Grants) $3,616,571

IA WI Bad River Band of Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians 90NA7569 $349,987

Ho-Chunk Nation 90NA7600 $381,706

Ho-Chunk Nation 90NL0223 $125,000

Lac Courte Oreilles Indian Tribe 90NA7488 $153,057

Page 9 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IA WI Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians 90NA7513 $153,589

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians 90NL0220 $125,000

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin 90NL0222 $124,988

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin 90NA7491 $106,188

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin 90NL0232 $125,000

Sokaogon Chippewa Community 90NR0186 $54,005

Total for  WISCONSIN (10  Grants) $1,698,520

IA WY Eastern Shoshone Tribe 90NA7537 $290,965

Total for  WYOMING (1 Grant) $290,965

Total for IA      Tribes (135 Grants) $18,506,858

Page 10 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IB Alaska Federally Recognized
IB AK Agdaagux Tribe of King Cove 90NK0112 $51,400

Algaaciq Traditional Council 90NA7518 $99,134

Anvik Traditional Council 90NL0280 $95,776

Birch Creek Tribal Council 90NK0120 $97,231

Chickaloon Native Village 90NL0277 $149,986

Chickaloon NativeVillage 90NR0194 $169,718

Cook Inlet Tribal Council 90XN0008 $350,000

Douglas Indian Association 90NK0124 $125,000

Kenaitze Indian Tribe, I.R.A. 90NL0276 $59,310

Kongiganak Traditional Council 90NK0122 $82,826

Kotzebue IRA 90NL0282 $150,000

Metlakatla Indian Community 90NA7541 $165,520

Native Village of Afognak 90NA7300 $99,483

Native Village of Barrow 90NA7618 $205,504

Native Village of Ekuk, DBA Ekuk Village Council 90NA7562 $723,590

Native Village of Eyak 90NA7515 $94,459

Native Village of Eyak 90NL0230 $124,902

Native Village of Gambell 90NK0121 $78,254

Native Village of Nanwalek 90NA7273 $126,175

Native Village of Napaimute 90NA7568 $76,944

Native Village of Napakiak 90NA7405 $118,001

Native Village of Napaskiak 90NA7565 $99,134

Native Village of Port Graham 90NA7447 $227,186

Native Village of Port Graham 90NL0228 $122,706

Native Village of Port Graham 90NR0190 $101,438

Native Village of Tatitlek 90NA7561 $172,821

Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government 90NA7521 $194,755

Page 11 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IB AK Nuniwarmiut Piciryarata Tamaryalkuti 90NL0216 $100,000

Organized Village of Kwethluk 90NA7559 $105,660

Pilot Point Village Council 90NK0119 $100,000

Qutekcak Native Tribe 90NA7432 $90,478

Seldovia Village Tribe 90NA7304 $82,511

Stebbins Community Association 90NA7558 $89,805

Stevens Village Council 90NR0177 $197,368

Tanana Chiefs Conference, Inc. 90NA7455 $262,055

Tanana Chiefs Conference, Inc. 90NL0279 $120,062

Tanana Chiefs Conference, Inc. 90XN0007 $250,000

The Native Village of Eyak 90NR0156 $153,023

Unga Tribal Council (Native Village Unga) 90NK0123 $125,000

Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corporation 90NA7448 $232,626

Total for  ALASKA (40  Grants) $6,069,841

Total for IB      Alaska (40 Grants) $6,069,841

Page 12 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IC Served through Consortia Federally Recognized
IC AK Aleutian/Pribil of Islands Association, Inc. 90NR0191 $198,473

Kawerak, Inc. 90XN0009 $150,000

Kuskokwim Native Association 90NA7619 $158,615

M.E.T. Tribal Joint Venture 90NA7560 $150,000

Total for  ALASKA (4  Grants) $657,088

IC SD InterTribal Bison Cooperative 90NA7476 $361,448

Total for  SOUTH DAKOTA (1 Grant) $361,448

IC WI Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission 90NA7540 $229,402

Great Lakes Indian Fish & Wildlife Commission 90NL0262 $50,000

Total for  WISCONSIN (2  Grants) $279,402

Total for IC      Served through Consortia (7 Grants) $1,297,938

Page 13 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

ID Tribal Colleges and Universities Federally Recognized
ID MN Leech Lake Tribal College 90NA7598 $148,000

Total for  MINNESOTA (1 Grant) $148,000

ID MT Dull Knife Memorial College 90NL0211 $124,991

Fort Belknap College 90NL0205 $125,000

Stone Child College 90NL0161 $121,422

Total for  MONTANA (3  Grants) $371,413

ID ND Cankdeska Cikana Community College 90NL0165 $121,997

Fort Berthold Community College 90NL0160 $110,154

Turtle Mountain Community College 90NA7531 $191,232

Total for  NORTH DAKOTA (3  Grants) $423,383

ID SD Oglala Lakota College 90NL0243 $150,000

Total for  SOUTH DAKOTA (1 Grant) $150,000

ID WI College of Menominee Nation 90NL0226 $115,860

Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwe Community College 90NL0263 $120,000

Total for  WISCONSIN (2  Grants) $235,860

Total for ID      Tribal Colleges and Universities (10 Grants) $1,328,656

Page 14 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIA Tribes Non-Federally Recognized
IIA CA Coastal Band of Chumash Nation 90NA7553 $79,877

Toyon-Wintu Center 90NA7594 $121,000

Tuolumne Me-Wuk Tribal Council 90NA7554 $95,000

Wadatkuta Band - Northern Paiutes - Honey Lake Valley  90NA7583 $80,000

Total for  CALIFORNIA (4  Grants) $375,877

IIA CT Eastern Pequot Indian of Connecticut 90NA7605 $118,019

Eastern Pequot Indians of Connecticut 90NR0179 $109,518

Total for  CONNECTICUT (2  Grants) $227,537

IIA FL Muscogee Nation of Florida 90NL0261 $110,558

Muscogee Nation of Florida 90NR0187 $132,952

Total for  FLORIDA (2  Grants) $243,510

IIA GA Georgia Tribe of Eastern Cherokee Indians, Inc 90NA7589 $65,000

Total for  GEORGIA (1 Grant) $65,000

IIA LA Choctaw-Apache Community of Ebarb, Inc. 90NA7542 $68,990

Total for  LOUISIANA (1 Grant) $68,990

IIA MD Piscataway Conoy Confederacy And Subtribes, Inc. 90NA7557 $75,000

Total for  MARYLAND (1 Grant) $75,000

IIA MI Burt Lake Band of Ottawa and Chippewa Indians, Inc. 90NL0240 $138,294

Chicaugon Chippewa Heritage Council 90NL0267 $142,000

Swan Creek Black River Conf. Ojibwe Tribe of Michigan 90NA7592 $85,992

United Nation of Chippewa, Ottawa & Pottawatomi Indians 90NA7593 $99,552

Page 15 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

Total for  MICHIGAN (4  Grants) $465,838

IIA MN Mendota Mdewakanton Dakota Community 90NA7547 $88,870

Mendota Mdewakanton Dakota Community 90NL0265 $60,000

Turtle River Nation, Inc 90NA7595 $65,000

Total for  MINNESOTA (3  Grants) $213,870

IIA MO Northern Cherokee Nation of MO. & ARK 90NA7616 $65,000

Northern Cherokee Nation of the Old Louisiana Territory 90NA7570 $81,020

Saponi Nation of Missouri, Mahenips Band 90NA7526 $92,652

Total for  MISSOURI (3  Grants) $238,672

IIA NC Coharie Intra-Tribal Council, Inc 90NA7549 $75,000

Haliwa-Saponi Indian Tribe 90NA7608 $69,362

High Plains Indians, Inc. FBO Sappony Indians of Person 90NA7581 $90,000

Lumbee Tribe of North Carolina 90NA7628 $100,000

Meherrin Indian Tribe 90NA7625 $77,000

Occaneechi Band of Saponi Indians 90NA7601 $135,535

Tuscarora Nation of North Carolina 90NA7514 $163,046

Total for  NORTH CAROLINA (7  Grants) $709,943

IIA NJ Nanticoke Lenni-Lenape Indians of New Jersey 90NA7577 $90,000

Total for  NEW JERSEY (1 Grant) $90,000

IIA NV El Dorado County Indian Council, Inc. 90NA7532 $139,065

Total for  NEVADA (1 Grant) $139,065

IIA NY Shinnecock Nation Cultural Center and Museum 90NA7552 $116,563

Page 16 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

Total for  NEW YORK (1 Grant) $116,563

IIA OK Euchee Tribe of Indians 90NL0270 $148,000

Total for  OKLAHOMA (1 Grant) $148,000

IIA SC Beaver Creek Band of Pee Dee Indians 90NA7620 $99,936

Chaloklowa Chickasaw Indian People 90NA7563 $100,147

Chicora Indian Tribe of South Carolina, Inc.  90NA7523 $75,000

Croaton-Peedee Indian People of the Old Orangeburg 90NA7596 $74,636

Four Holes Indian Organization, Edisto Tribal Council 90NA7524 $97,000

Santee Indian Organization 90NA7626 $65,000

Total for  SOUTH CAROLINA (6  Grants) $511,719

IIA VA United Cherokee Indian Tribe of Virginia, Inc. 90NA7548 $71,000

United Indians of Virginia 90NA7418 $168,694

Total for  VIRGINIA (2  Grants) $239,694

IIA WA Duwamish Tribal Services 90NL0264 $60,000

The Snohomish Tribe of Indians 90NA7573 $120,000

Total for  WASHINGTON (2  Grants) $180,000

IIA WI Brothertown Nation, Inc. 90NA7603 $99,656

Total for  WISCONSIN (1 Grant) $99,656

Total for IIA      Tribes (43 Grants) $4,208,934

Page 17 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIB Urban Organizations Non-Federally Recognized
IIB AK Alutiiq Heritage Foundation 90NL0278 $59,968

Sealaska Heritage Institute 90NL0275 $149,036

Total for  ALASKA (2  Grants) $209,004

IIB CA Indian Human Resource Center, Inc. 90NA7362 $8,778

National Indian Justice Center 90NA7479 $92,922

United American Indian Involvement, Inc. 90NA7393 $93,350

Total for  CALIFORNIA (3  Grants) $195,050

IIB KS Pelathe Community Resource Center 90NA7487 $95,750

Total for  KANSAS (1 Grant) $95,750

IIB ME Maine Indian Basketmakers Alliance 90NA7604 $150,000

Total for  MAINE (1 Grant) $150,000

IIB MI North American Indian Association of Detroit, Inc. 90NA7617 $150,000

Total for  MICHIGAN (1 Grant) $150,000

IIB MT Intertribal Agriculture Council 90NA7465 $169,538

Total for  MONTANA (1 Grant) $169,538

IIB NC Guilford Native American Association, Inc. 90NA7607 $213,990

Lumbee Regional Development Association 90NA7551 $153,275

Total for  NORTH CAROLINA (2  Grants) $367,265

IIB NM Ancient Storytellers Learning Center 90NA7503 $151,862

Indigenous Language Institute 90NL0260 $60,000

Page 18 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIB NM Institute of American Indian Arts (IAIA) 90NA7468 $146,230

Santa Fe Indian School, Inc. 90NA7611 $149,485

Total for  NEW MEXICO (4  Grants) $507,577

IIB OK National Indian Women's Health Resources Center 90NA7612 $160,319

Total for  OKLAHOMA (1 Grant) $160,319

IIB SD Northern Plains Native American Chemical Dependency 90NA7443 $181,920

Teton Coalition, Inc. 90NA7428 $116,400

Total for  SOUTH DAKOTA (2  Grants) $298,320

IIB TX Native American Center of Texas, Inc. 90NA7403 $151,134

Total for  TEXAS (1 Grant) $151,134

IIB WI Three Fires Ojibwe Culture And Education Society, Inc. 90NL0259 $60,000

Total for  WISCONSIN (1 Grant) $60,000

Total for IIB      Urban Organizations (20 Grants) $2,513,957

Page 19 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIC Rural Organizations Non-Federally Recognized
IIC MT Piegan Institute 90NL0242 $149,314

Total for  MONTANA (1 Grant) $149,314

Total for IIC      Rural Organizations (1 Grant) $149,314

Page 20 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIIA Native Hawaiian Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Organizations
IIIA HI Alu Like, Inc. 90NL0183 $125,000

Friends of Moku'ula, Inc. 90NA7377 $104,750

Ho'oulu Lahui 90NA7587 $199,633

Hui Malama I Na Kupuna O Hawai'I Nei 90NA7546 $175,412

'Ike A'o 90NA7509 $182,266

Ke Kua'aina Hanauna Hou 90NA7361 $174,153

Ko'olauloa Hawaiian Civic Club 90NA7590 $225,000

Native Hawaiian Advisory Council dba Ke Kia'i 90NA7307 $17,500

Pacific American Foundation 90NA7433 $199,165

Partners in Development 90NL0248 $150,000

Pono Kaulike, Inc. 90NA7533 $300,000

Samoan Service Providers Association 90NA7496 $296,111

Wai'anae Coast Community Development Corporation 90NA7556 $250,000

Wai'anae Community Re-Development Corporation 90NA7483 $69,200

Waianae Dist. Comprehensive Health and Hospital Board 90NA7507 $600,000

Total for  HAWAII (15  Grants) $3,068,190

Total for IIIA      Native Hawaiian (15 Grants) $3,068,190

Page 21 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IIIB Pacific Islanders Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander Organizations
IIIB AS Tausala O Le Moana Aqua, Inc.  90NA7520 $303,171

U'una'i Legal Services 90NA7280 $361,680

Total for  AMERICAN SAMOA (2  Grants) $664,851

IIIB GU Gef Pa'Go 90NA7349 $53,560

Total for  GUAM (1 Grant) $53,560

Total for IIIB      Pacific Islanders (3 Grants) $718,411

Page 22 of 27



Class State Grantee Name Grant Number FY2002 Funds Awarded

Discretionary Grant List

IV Special Projects Special Projects
IV AZ Tohono O'odham Community Action 90NA7497 $105,000

Total for  ARIZONA (1 Grant) $105,000

IV CO Council of Energy Resource Tribes 90NA7462 $498,485

Native American Rights Fund 90NA7539 $1,000,000

Native American Sports Council 90NA7463 $265,836

North American Indian Legal Services, Inc. 90NA7527 $261,917

Total for  COLORADO (4  Grants) $2,026,238

IV DC National Indian Business Association 90NA7489 $206,219

Total for  DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (1 Grant) $206,219

IV OK Oklahomans for Indian Opportunity 90NA7438 $180,819

Oklahomans for Indian Opportunity 90NL0244 $115,870

Red Star 90NL0190 $117,008

United National Indian Tribal Youth, Inc. 90NA7444 $325,641

Total for  OKLAHOMA (4  Grants) $739,338

IV WA Northwest Intertribal Court System 90NA7478 $186,552

Total for  WASHINGTON (1 Grant) $186,552

Total for IV      Special Projects (11 Grants) $3,263,347

$41,125,446Discretionary Total  (285 Grants)

Page 23 of 27


